projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Town, as well as what the Town’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.91%) or 1
percentage point higher (7.91%) than the current discount rate:

1%
Decrease

Current
Discount Rate

1%
Increase

(5.91%) (6.91%) (7.91%)

Net OPEB Liability $ 15,759,045   $ 13,517,469   $ 11,634,693

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Town, as well as what the Town’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage point lower
(7.02% decreasing to 4.5%) or 1 percentage point higher (9.02% decreasing to 4.5%) than the current
healthcare cost trend rates:

Current Trend
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability $ 11,085,820 $ 13,517,469   $ 16,519,792

TOWN OF GLASTONBURY, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017

55

12. PENSION AND OPEB COMBINING SCHEDULES

Pension and OPEB Combining Statement of Net Position

Pension OPEB Total
Trust Trust Trust
Fund Fund Funds

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,039,984   $ 17,883   $ 1,057,867
Investments, at fair value:
   Mutual funds 135,039,055   3,797,707   138,836,762

Total assets  136,079,039 3,815,590   139,894,629

Net Position:
Restricted for Pension
  and OPEB Benefits $ 136,079,039   $ 3,815,590   $ 139,894,629

Pension and OPEB Combining Statement of Changes in Net Position

Pension OPEB Total
Trust Trust Trust
Fund Fund Funds

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer  $ 6,325,363   $ 925,241   $ 7,250,604
Employee 1,705,360   -   1,705,360

Total contributions  8,030,723   925,241   8,955,964

Investment income:
Net change in fair value of investments  12,970,831   283,036   13,253,867
Interest and dividends  2,428,058   89,664   2,517,722

15,398,889   372,700   15,771,589
Less investment expenses:

Investment management fees  40,524   -   40,524
Net investment income 15,358,365   372,700   15,731,065

Total additions 23,389,088   1,297,941   24,687,029

Deductions:
Benefit payments 7,657,362   696,124   8,353,486
Administration fees 94,494   3,897   98,391

Total deductions  7,751,856   700,021   8,451,877

Change in Net Position  15,637,232   597,920   16,235,152

Net Position at Beginning of Year  120,441,807  3,217,670   123,659,477

Net Position at End of Year   $ 136,079,039  $ 3,815,590   $ 139,894,629

TOWN OF GLASTONBURY, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017

56

13. DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

The Town established a defined contribution plan for certain employee groups.  Employees are eligible
to participate after completing one year of service as follows:

Highway/Fleet Maintenance
For employees hired after January 1, 2013 the Town contributes 6.5% of wages and the employee
contributes up to 6.5%.

Sanitation/Facilities
For employees hired after January 1, 2013 the Town contributes 6.5% of wages with a mandatory
employee contribution of 4% with a 6.5% maximum.

Unaffiliated Town
For employees hired after June 1, 2013 the Town contributes 3% of wages and the employees